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Blount County Trustee
SCOTT GRAVES

347 Court Street
Maryville, Tennessee 37804
Office (865) 273-5900 Fax (865) 273-5910

DATE: August 20, 2025

TO: Honorable Blount County Board of Commissioners
Honorable Ed Mitchell, County Mayor
Honorable Gaye Hasty, County Clerk

FROM:  Scott Graves, County Trustee [/ /

—

SUBJECT: Annual Financial Report of the Blount County Trustee

In compliance with Section 67-5-1902, Tennessee Code Annotated,
I respectfully submit the Annual Financial Report of the Blount County
Trustee for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2025.

For your convenience, the preceding page is a table of contents.
As always if you have questions or desire more information, please do
not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your continued support of this
Office, and I hope that you find this report thorough and informative.

It is an honor to serve Blount County.. Visit us at www.blountcountytrustee.com
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Blount County Trustee
Scott Graves

REPORT OF DELINQUENT TAXES
As of June 30, 2025

2024

The following taxes are payable to the Trustee Office as of June 30, 2025:

2024 Real Property Taxes $ 1,993,498.32
2024 Personal Property Taxes 163,866.82
2024 Public Utility Taxes 4,277.00
2023

2023 Public Utility Taxes .00
2023 Personal Property Taxes 128,784.00

According to State law, the following taxes were turned over to the Clerk & Master’s
Office for collection on April 1, 2025 (amended May 1, 2025):

2023 Real Property Taxes $ 540,201.53
2023 Percent Collected as of May 1, 2025 99.39%



Blount County Trustee
Scott Graves

Annual Report of Pick-Ups/Rollbacks/Releases/Refunds — Property Tax
FY 2024 - 2025

TO: The Honorable Blount County Mayor
The Honorable Members of the Blount County Board of Commissioners

Your County Trustee respectfully presents this report of Pick-Ups, Rollbacks, Releases, and Refunds of Real and
Personal Property, asking for considerations which are fully set forth in exhibits submitted as follows. This report
covers the period from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025. Records are available for review in the Trustee’s Office.

Pick-Ups & Rollbacks
Real & Personal Property & Rollback Tax added by the Property Assessor’s Office from July 1, 2024 to June

30, 2025.

2024 Pick-Ups $ 399,594.00
2024 Rollbacks 98,082 .00
2023 Pick-Ups .00
2023 Rollbacks .00
Total Pick-Ups & Rollbacks $ 497,676.00
Releases

Real & Personal Property, Public Utility, & Rollback Tax double assessed or otherwise in error released by
the Property Assessor’s Office or State (Public Utility).

2024 Real Property $ 134, 855.00
2024 Personal Property 11,194.00
2024 Public Utility .00
2023 Real Property 40,968.00
2023 Personal Property 11.524.00
Total Releases $ 198,541.00
Refunds

Property Taxes refunded due to corrections in assessments by the Property Assessor’s Office or State (Public
Utility).

2024 Refunds $ 44.,687.00
2023 Refunds 40.717.00
Total Refunds $ 85,404.00

Scott Graves, Trustee
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Blount County Trustee
Scott Graves

Annual Report of Interest Earned
FY 2024-2025

Type of Account Interest Earned
Main Checking Account $5,943,494.25
Local Government Investment Pool $11,812.31
Certificates of Deposit/ICS/CDARS $2,466,261.62
Money Market Accounts $67.882.05

Total Fiscal Year Interest Earned 8.489.45(.23
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https://blount-tn.mygovonline.com/mod.php?mod=genledger&mode=financial_summary

Biount County Trustee's Office Fund Report

Fund
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GENERAL FUND

COURTHOUSE &
JAIL
MAINTENANCE

LAW LIBRARY
PUBLIC LIBRARY
DRUG CONTROL

AMERICAN
RESCUE PLAN
ACT

HIGHWAY/PUBLIC
WORKS

GENERAL
PURPOSE
SCHOOL

SCHOOL FEDERAL
PROJECTS

CAFETERIA

EXTENDED
DAYCARE

GENERAL DEBT
SERVICE

HIGHWAY CAPITAL
PROJECTS

EDUCATION
CAPITAL
PROJECTS

GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

GENERAL
LIABILITY

EMPLOYEE HEALTH
INSURANCE

WORKERS
COMPENSATION

CHILDRENS
HOME/ELLIS
TRUST

TAX TRUST FUND

TRUST -
CONTRACTOR
DEP

CITIES - SALES
TAX

ALCOA SCHOOLS

MARYVILLE
SCHOOLS

DRUG TASK
FORCE

DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

SMOKY MTN
TOURISM BOARD

TRUSTEE'S
OFFICE

OVERPAYMENTS

UNDISTRIBUTED
TAXES

FEE/COMMISSION

Starting
Balance

56,827,129.08

345,568.22

48,389.14
1,459,138.13
2,057,233.15

22,790,510.65

1,487,758.74

12,388,565.25

195,806.27
2,713,294.88

2,501,404.94

19,024,725.47

5,597,770.63

11,081,707.92

4,305,770.51

2,838,146.18

14,702,606.18

4,278,140.19

485,402.97

6,197.82

25,208.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

725,506.66

227,247.20

0.00

0.00
0.00
(54.00)

0.00
166,113,174.58

eGov - Blount County Trustee

Financial Summary Report - July 01, 2024 to June 30, 2025

Receipts Disbursements

85,611,265.14

188,671.05

9,301.85
1,627,306.21
922,030.98

905,825.91

16,951,051.06

121,017,981.95

8,665,785.63
5,283,036.97

1,784,743.70

19,696,466.28

273,672.07

7,590,256.72

2,312,637.85

1,676,806.69

28,183,679.80

1,373,968.35

23,155.07

83,111.12

250.08

34,923,222.19

10,992,957.92

26,824,007.55

485,309.76

17,681.73

4,335,893.05

0.00
30,755.52
0.00

3,610,315.34
385,401,147.54

78,190,571.94

256,947.17

11,989.00
2,930,189.19
548,703.47

18,781,688.51

14,773,311.17

122,380,254.08

9,115,342.07
6,107,353.85

2,162,933.55

16,008,992.38

1,729,002.76

15,172,704.96

4,137,158.58

1,297,123.38

27,379,062.15

1,071,570.59

23,155.07

6,423.56

0.00

34,573,989.97

10,833,661.43

26,434,821.67

318,189.42

2,989.99

4,292,534.12

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
398,540,664.03

Transfers In

980,146.27

1,462,021.78
608,644.50

26,017.84

4,715,153.32

771,138.39

5,542.70

1,116,149.85

841,147.33

1,366,297.15

498,049.75

1,101,932.20

2,334.34

(138,528.00)

Transfers

Out

0.00

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

(138,582.00)

0.00 3,610,315.34

13,356,047.42 3,471,733.34

Commission

adjustment
(2,277.49)
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

(1,119.71)

0.00
0.00

0.00

(770.86)

0.00

(323.85)

(90.99)

0.00

0.00

0.00
(234.76)

(8,760.55)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
(13,578.21)

Commission

1,142,180.57

1,886.70

93.01
1,368.67
2,651.38

0.00

143,690.37

838,963.04

0.00
0.00

15,669.33

329,692.69

2,281.60

145,737.52

41,152.29

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

349,232.22

159,531.25

397,946.43

1,350.84

176.81

43,358.93

30,755.52
0.00
0.00

(3,610,315.34)
37,403.83

Ending

Balance
64,088,065.47
275,405.40

45,608.98
1,616,908.26
3,036,553.78

4,914,648.05

3,547,826.10

14,903,603.11

517,388.22
1,888,978.00

2,113,088.46

23,499,427.39

4,981,305.67

4,720,143.16

2,938,238.23

3,217,829.49

16,609,156.03

4,580,537.95

485,402,97

82,885.38

25,458.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

893,610.50

241,762.13

0.00

(30,755.52)
30,755.52
0.00

0.00
159,223,831.21
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Summary of Assets Beginning Balances
INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS 45,832,747.44

CASH 3,800.00
BANK ACCOUNTS 120,276,227.14
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 0.00
BAD CHECKS 400.00
CREDIT CARD FEES 0.00
Total 166,113,174.58

Property Tax Summary

Prior Year

Bankruptcy

Debits (-) Credits (+) Total

Current Year 425,375.53 105,530,083.71 105,104,708.18
108,952.05  1,641,623.91 1,532,671.86

273.22 112,646.06 112,372.84

15,703.71 300,601.02 284,897.31

Interest

This report is submitted in accordance with requirements of section 5-8-505 and 67-5-1902 Tennessee Code, annoted and to the best of my knowledge and belief,

eGov - Blount County Trustee

Debits / Credits
6,948,983.96
98,293,161.71
654,771,611.48
0.00

8,227.64

0.00
760,021,984.79

accurately reflects transactions of this office July 01, 2024 through June 30, 2025.

Signature:

Title:

(+) 12,150.80
(+) 98,293,161.71
(+) 668,597,388.01

(+) 0.00
+) 8,627.64
(+) 0.00

(+) 766,911,328.16

Summary of Assets Ending Balances
INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS 52,769,580.60

CASH 3,800.00
BANK ACCOUNTS 106,450,450.61
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 0.00
BAD CHECKS 0.00
CREDIT CARD FEES 0.00
Total 159,223,831.21

August 20, 2025
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